



**THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS (FEES FOR DOCUMENTS)
ORDER 1979, AMENDMENT NO. 1**

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of September 1981

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Government Railways Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Government Railways (Fees for Documents) Order 1979, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Government Railways (Fees for Documents) Order 1979* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

(2) This order shall come into force on the 14th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Fees for documents—The Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended—

- (a) By revoking item 5, and substituting the new item 5 set out in Part I of the Schedule to this order:
- (b) By revoking item 10, and substituting the new item 10 set out in Part II of the Schedule to this order:
- (c) By adding the new item 16 set out in Part III of the Schedule to this order.

Reg. 2

SCHEDULE

PRESCRIBED FEES

New items for the Schedule to the principal order

Description of Document	Fees
PART I	
	\$
5. Deed of Lease and Memorandum of Lease for term exceeding two years and up to 10 years without any right of renewal which will make the total term exceed 10 years—	
(a) Where annual rent does not exceed \$300	30.00
(b) For every extra \$100 or fraction of \$100 of annual rent over initial \$300 up to \$1000	3.00
(c) For every extra \$100 or fraction of \$100 of annual rent over \$1000 up to \$2000	2.00
(d) For every extra \$100 or fraction of \$100 of annual rent over \$2000	1.25
PART II	
10. Agreement or memorandum altering the terms or conditions of any lease, easement, or grant—	
(a) Where there is no increase in rental or where the additional annual rental does not exceed \$100	10.00
(b) Where the additional annual rental exceeds \$100 but does not exceed \$500	15.00
(c) Where the additional annual rental exceeds \$500	20.00
PART III	
16. Agreement or memorandum altering the terms or conditions of any siding agreement	10.00

P. G. MILLEN,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends the Government Railways (Fees for Documents) Order 1979. It provides a revised scale of fees for a deed or memorandum of lease, and for an agreement or memorandum altering the terms of any lease, easement, or grant. It also provides for a set fee on agreement or memorandum altering the terms of any siding agreement.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 10 September 1981.

This order is administered in the New Zealand Government Railways Department.